
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 14 September 2016 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 6.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 5 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors:  

 

  Chika Amadi                              Ramji Chauhan 
  Kairul Kareema Marikar                      

 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 0208 424 1323 

Tel:  020 8  E-mail: manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 14 September 2016 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of 

Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution 
respectively.  
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and the
[...]
 Compliance Certificate must be supplied to the licensing authority for the installation of the unit 
for approval before any regulated entertainment is carried out. 
 
The installation must be carried out by a competent/qualified person. The compliance certificate must 
contain the following. 
5 minute LAEQ 
Frequency analysis between 200Hz - 30Hz 
 
b) The devices must be fitted to all power outlets (i.e. to the main distribution unit) and externally opening 
window and doors to the premises. 
  
2. The Premises Supervisor must ensure that any amplified sound from the premises does not cause a 
public nuisance by ensuring that amplified sound is inaudible at the boundary of any premises where the 
occupiers are likely to be sensitive to noise.  
 
3. All members of staff will be appropriately trained in their job function. Records of the training will be made 
available to the Licensing Authority or Police upon request.  
 
4. No promotions involving alcoholic drinks being sold at lower prices than the Licensee would normally 
charge shall take place in connection with any public entertainment event held on any day without the prior 
agreement of the Licensing Authority who shall first consult the Police.  Any application for an event 
involving such a drinks promotion shall be made at least 14 days prior to the event.  Where drinks 
promotions have been agreed they shall not be varied without prior reference to the Licensing Authority. 
 
5. A 'Challenge 25' policy will be operated at the premises, whereby any person attempting to purchase 
alcohol (or other age restricted products) and who appears to be under the age of 25 years, will be asked to 
provide proof (i.e. passport, driver's licence or some other such accredited form of photo identification) that 
they over the age of 18 years. Notices will be displayed advising customers that the scheme is in operation. 
A record of age related refusals of sale will be kept and will be made available to officers of t
[...]
) the protection of children form harm     X 

27



 

Please state the ground(s) for the representation (please read guidance note1)  
 
This variation is to extend the existing hours for licensable activities for non-residents at the 
hotel and to delete four existing licence conditions. 
 
The licensing authority does not object to the concept behind the application providing 
appropriate controls are in place to promote the licensing objectives as follows: 
 
Prevention of crime and disorder 
The licensing authority believes the proposed replacement of condition 4 with the proposed 
wording is too ambiguous and may also delay the investigation of offences by the police if 
written requests must be given by the police.  It suggests the following condition ought to be 
incorporated in the licence: 
 
(1)  The CCTV system to be maintained and operated in good order in accordance with the 
Home Office Operational Requirements CCTV Manual 2009 (Publication 28/09).  
 
(2)  Images recorded will be clearly identifiable, stored securely and retained for a period of 
not less than 31 days 
 
(3)  Images and recordings will be made available to police and licensing authority officers in 
a format suitable of being viewed away from the premises within 24 hours of being requested. 
 
(4)  No image or recording shall be provided in accordance with sub--condition 3 unless the 
police or licensing authority officer requesting it has entered his reasons for doing so in a 
register maintained by the Premises Licence Holder to meet his obligations under the Data 
Protection Act 1990.    
 
Prevention of nuisance/public safety 
Complaints have been made to the licensing authority about noise from patrons leaving the 
premises leaving late at night.  There is also concern about patrons leaving nearby licensed 
premises and who might then wish to gain entry to the applicant’s premises late at night.  The 
licensing authority recommends the additional conditions be included: 
 

(1) No alcohol may be provided to any person between the following times except within 
the restaurant area on production of their key or other means of obtaining access to 
their hotel bedroom as a means of identification: 

 
 Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday   0000 and 1030 hours 
 Thursday      0100 and 1030 hours the next day 
 Friday and Saturday   0200 and 1030 hours 

 Sunday     0000 and 1030 hours 
 
(2) No late night refreshment may be provided to any person between the following times 

except on production of their key or other means of obtaining access to their hotel 
bedroom as a means of identification: 
 
Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday 0100 and 0500 hours 
Thursday     0200 and 0500 hours 
Friday and Saturday   0300 and 0500 hours 
Sunday     0000 and 0500 hours 

28



Protection of children from harm 
There is a recognised risk of child sexual exploitation and other child safeguarding issues 
arising in hotels and similar establishments.  The licensing authority would strongly 
recommend adoption of the following condition: 
 

(1) The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that the premises has a documented and 
recorded policy in relation to child safeguarding by ensuring staff are aware of the 
Metropolitan Police’s Operation Makesafe; displaying appropriate literature in the 
premises; and being aware of how to report any possible concerns. 

 
 
 
Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 
guidance note 2)  
 
 

Please tick below  
 
Have you made a representation relating to this premises before    X 
 
If yes please state the date of that representation, Day Month Year  
 

        
 
 

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what 
they were and when you made them  
 
 
 
 

 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE 
STANDARD SCALE [AMOUNT], UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH 
[...]
lified sound equipment.  The 

device must be:  
a) Set so that the volume of any amplified sound emanating from the premises does not cause a public 
nuisance.  A Compliance Certificate must be supplied to the licensing authority for the installation of the unit 
for approval before any regulated entertainment is carried out. 

           The installation must be carried out by a competent/qualified person. The compliance certificate must contain 
the following. 

5 minute LAEQ 
Frequency analysis between 200Hz - 30Hz 
b) The devices must be fitted to all power outlets (i.e. to the main distribution unit) and externally opening 
window and doors to the premises. 

 
2) The Premises Supervisor must ensure that any amplified sound from the premises does not cause a 

public nuisance by ensuring that amplified sound is inaudible at the boundary of any premises where the 
occupiers are likely to be sensitive to noise. 

 
The removal of these conditions would not prevent Public Nuisance, but create further disturbances. There have 
been no assurances made by the management of the premises to ensure residents would not be disturbed by 
patrons leaving the premises.   
 

• We have no confidence in the management adhering to the licensing hours currently permitted as we have 
received complaints and time stamped videos showing patrons leaving at approx. 2am and later.  

31



�

• The premises was initially let to a separate company from the Eurotraveller Hotel. Noise complaints had arisen 
and as such the owner of the hotel brought the management of Dil se back under their control. However the 
management of the restaurant and banqueting area is such that they have breached the terms of their licence on 
several occasions, and as a result have been warned by the Licensing Team. 

• We have an ongoing complaint from residents regarding the noise from patrons leaving the premises, and noise 
from patrons in the premises where they have been smoking on the ground floor. However these complaints 
have not as yet been witnessed by an officer.  

• There does not appear to be a limiter in use at the premises, and currently any hired DJ’s are not required to 
route their sound systems through the limiter or the Banqueting Suite’s equipment.  

• The speakers within the premises are not fitted on acoustic mounts, thus allowing music noise to travel through 
the structure of the building, disturbing both guests of the hotel and neighbouring premises. 

 
 
Should the Licensing Sub-Committee be minded to grant the licence the following actions and conditions are 
recommended:  
 
1. To retain conditions 1, 2, 4 and 6.  

 
2. The 24 hour usage for hotel guests only shall apply to the serving of soft drinks and hot food only. This will not 

apply to regulated entertainment or alcohol. 
 

3. All doors and windows to the premises shall be kept closed after 21.00 hours when regulated entertainment is 
taking place, except for access and egress. 
 

4. All doors used as fire exits only shall be fitted with audible and/or visual alarms that operate when doors are 
opened. 

 
5. Any patrons queuing/congregating outside the premises shall be properly supervised by SIA door supervisors. 
 
6. There shall be no admission or re-admission to the premises after 23:00 hours, except for customers exiting in 

order to smoke. 
 

7. Customers shall be encouraged to disperse quietly and avoid congregating outside the premises at closing time. 
 

8. A period of at least 30 minutes shall be provided between the end of regulated entertainment/sale of alcohol and 
closure, to encourage patrons to leave gradually and minimise public nuisance. 
 

9. Clear and legible notices shall be displayed in a prominent position near the exit door(s) requesting that 
customers leave quietly to avoid disturbing local residents. 
 

10. Clear and legible notice shall be displayed in a prominent position in any external areas where customers are 
permitted to smoke or drink, requesting that they keep noise to a minimum to avoid disturbing local residents. 

 
11. The designated premises supervisor or his/her representative shall conduct regular assessments of the noise 

coming from the premises on each occasion there is regulated entertainment, and shall take steps to reduce the 
level of noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents. A written record shall be kept in a log 
book and shall include the time and date of the checks, the person making them and the findings, including any 
remedial action. 

 
12. A sound limiting device shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions, and shall be 

attached to all sound amplification equipment used on the premises. The device shall be located in a lockable 
cabinet and set at a level to the satisfaction of the Environmental Protection Unit (EPU). The keys shall be held 
by the designated premises supervisor or other authorised manager and shall not be available to any other 
person. The limiter shall not be altered without prior agreement from the EPU. The sound limiting device shall be 
designed to activate a visual warning and prevent any increase in volume once the pre-determined sound limit 
has been reached. 

 
13. Obtain a written report from an acoustic engineer who is a member of the Institute of Acoustics. The report 

should identify the type of regulated entertainment to be carried out and recommend any active or passive 
measures required to prevent airborne or structural noise and vibration transmission from adversely affecting 
local residents. A copy of the report shall be provided to the Domestic Environmental Health Team. All 
recommended works shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Domestic Environmental Health Officer within 
two months from the date of the acoustic engineer's report. 
 

32



�

14. A record shall be kept of all complaints relating to noise or nuisance and incidents or crime and disorder taking 
p
[...]
Middlesex HA2 0DW 
 

 
Licensable activities and hours proposed: 
 

DAY Hours open to 
public 

Alcohol sales (on 
and off-sales)  

Films, live and recorded 
music, dance, provision of 
music and dance facilities 
and provision of similar 

facilities 

Late night 
refreshment 

Mon 1030 -  0030 1030 - 0000 0730 - 0000 2300 – 0000 

Tues 1030 -  0030 1030 - 0000 0730 - 0000 2300 – 0000 

Wed 1030 -  0030 1030 - 0000 0730 - 0000 2300 – 0000 

Thurs 1030 -  0030 1030 - 0000 0730 - 0000 2300 – 0000 

Fri 1030 -  0130 1030 - 0100 0730 - 0100 2300 – 0100 

Sat 1030 -  0130 1030 - 0100 0730 - 0100 2300 – 0100 

Sun 1000 -  0030 1030 - 0000 0730 - 0000 2300 – 0000 

 
Seasonal variations:  none 
The restaurant will close at 0200 hours on days when there is a pre-booked party. 
 
[Amendment suggested by the Licensing Authority] 
No licensable activities may be provided after 01.30 hours on those days. 
 
Summary of applicable mandatory conditions: 
 
(1) No sales of alcohol without a designated premises supervisor 
(2) Age-verification policy required 
(3) Prohibition against irresponsible alcohol promotions 
(4) Prohibition against selling alcohol below cost price 
 
 
Conditions consistent with the operating schedule and proposed in the 
representations.  Words in italics do not form part of the conditions: 
 
Prevention of crime and disorder 
 
1. [Proposed by the Licensing Authority and accepted by the applicant] 

(1)  The CCTV system to be maintained and operated in good order in 
accordance with the Home Office Operational Requirements CCTV Manual 2009 
(Publication 28/09).   
 
(2)  Images recorded will be clearly identifiable, stored securely and retained for 
a period of not less than 31 days 
 
(3)  Images and recordings will be made available to police and licensing 

83



authority officers in a format suitable of being viewed away from the premises 
within 24 hours of being requested. 
 
(4)  No image or recording shall be provided in accordance with sub--condition 3 
unless the police or licensing authority officer requesting it has entered his 
reasons for doing so in a register maintained by the premises licence holder to 
meet his requirements under the Data Protection Act 1990.    
 

2. [Proposed by the Licensing Authority and accepted by the applicant] 
 (1)  No alcohol may be provided to any person between the following times 
except within the restaurant area on production of their key or other means of 
obtaining access to their hotel bedroom as a means of identification: 
 
Sun, Mon, Tues, Wed, Thur     0000 and 1030 hours  
Friday and Saturday    0100 and 1030 hours 
 
(2)  No late night refreshment may be provided to any person between the 
following times except on production of their key or other means of obtaining 
access to their hotel bedroom as a means of identification: 
 
Sun, Mon, Tues, Wed, Thur   0000 and 0500 hours 
Friday and Saturday    0100 and 0500 hours  
  
 

Prevention of public nuisance 
 
3. [Existing condition to be retained in agreement with the applicant] 

Appropriate automatic noise control device must be fitted to all amplified sound 
equipment.  The device must be:  

 
 a) Set so that the volume of any amplified sound emanating from the premises 

does not cause a public nuisance.  A Compliance Certificate must be supplied to 
the licensing authority for the installation of the unit for approval before any 
regulated entertainment is carried out. 

 
 The installation must be carried out by a competent/qualified person. The 

compliance certificate must contain the following. 
 
 5 minute LAEQ 
 Frequency analysis between 200Hz - 30Hz 
 
 b) The devices must be fitted to all power outlets (i.e. to the main distribution 

unit) and externally opening window and doors to the premises. 
 
4. [Existing condition to be retained in agreement with the applicant]The Premises 

Supervisor must ensure that any amplified sound from the premises does not 
cause a public nuisance by ensuring that amplified sound is inaudible at the 
boundary of any premises where the occupiers are likely to be sensitive to noise.  
 

84



5. [Proposed by Environmental Health and not accepted by the applicant] 
All doors and windows to the premises shall be kept closed after 21.00 hours 
when regulated entertainment is taking place, except for access and egress. 

 
6. [Proposed by Environmental Health and not accepted by the applicant] 

All doors used as fire exits only shall be fitted with audible and/or visual alarms 
that operate when doors are opened. 

 
7. [Proposed by Environmental Health and not accepted by the applicant] 

Any patrons queuing/congregating outside the premises shall be properly 
supervised by SIA door supervisors. 

 
8. [Proposed by Environmental Health and not accepted by the applicant] 

There shall be no admission or re-admission to the premises after 23:00 hours, 
except for customers exiting in order to smoke. 

 
9. [Proposed by Environmental Health and not accepted by the applicant] 

Customers shall be encouraged to disperse quietly and avoid congregating 
outside the premises at closing time. 
 

10. [Proposed by Environmental Health and not accepted by the applicant] 
Clear and legible notices shall be displayed in a prominent position near the exit 
door(s) requesting that customers leave quietly to avoid disturbing local 
residents. 
 

11. [Proposed by Environmental Health and not accepted by the applicant] 
Clear and legible notice shall be displayed in a prominent position in any external 
areas where customers are permitted to smoke or drink, requesting that they 
keep noise to a minimum to avoid disturbing local residents. 
 

12. [Proposed by Environmental Health and not accepted by the applicant] 
The designated premises supervisor or his/her representative shall conduct 
regular assessments of the noise coming from the premises on each occasion 
there is regulated entertainment, and shall take steps to reduce the level of noise 
where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents. A written record shall 
be kept in a log book and shall include the time and date of the checks, the 
person making them and the findings, including any remedial action. 
 

13. [Proposed by Environmental Health and not accepted by the applicant] 
A sound limiting device shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's 
instructions, and shall be attached to all sound amplification equipment used on 
the premises. The device shall be located in a lockable cabinet and set at a level 
to the satisfaction of the Environmental Protection Unit (EPU). The keys shall be 
held by the designated premises supervisor or other authorised manager and 
shall not be available to any other person. The limiter shall not be altered without 
prior agreement from the EPU. The sound limiting device shall be designed to 
activate a visual warning and prevent any increase in volume once the pre-
determined sound limit has been reached. 
 

85



14. [Proposed by Environmental Health and not accepted by the applicant] 
Obtain a written report from an acoustic engineer who is a member of the 
Institute of Acoustics. The report should identify the type of regulated 
entertainment to be carried out and recommend any active or passive measures 
required to prevent airborne or structural noise and vibration transmission from 
adversely affecting local residents. A copy of the report shall be provided to the 
Domestic Environmental Health Team. All recommended works shall be 
completed to the satisfaction of the Domestic Environmental Health Officer within 
two months from the date of the acoustic engineer's report. 
 

15. [Proposed by Environmental Health and not accepted by the applicant] 
A record shall be kept of all complaints relating to noise or nuisance and 
incidents or crime and disorder taking place on or in the immediate vicinity of the 
Premises, which shall be available for inspection by the Licensing Authority and 
the Police at all times when the Premises are open. 

 
Protecting children from harm 
 
16. [Proposed by the Licensing Authority and accepted by the applicant] 

The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that the premises has a documented 
and recorded policy in relation to child safeguarding by ensuring staff are aware 
of the Metropolitan Police’s Operation Makesafe; displaying appropriate literature 
in the premises; and being aware of how to report any possible concerns. 
 

86


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Procedures
	6 Application for the variation of a premises licence  for Dil Se Restaurant and Lounge, 56 - 60 Northolt Road, South Harrow, Middlesex HA2 0DW
	Appendix 1 - Location Map 56-60 Northolt Road
	Appendix 2 - premises licence
	Appendix 3 - representations
	Appendix 4 - summary of proposed times and conditions




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 14 September 2016 - 50 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

14 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar 
   
Councillors:   * Chika Amadi 

 
Ramji Chauhan 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

86. Appointment of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar be appointed Chair of 
the Licensing Panel Hearing. 
 

87. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members. 
 

88. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

89. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee 
Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

90. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officer/s, Responsible Authority/ies 
and other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined 
the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the 
agenda. 



  

 

 

 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

91. Application for the variation of a premises licence  for Dil Se Restaurant 
and Lounge, 56 - 60 Northolt Road, South Harrow, Middlesex HA2 0DW   
 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: Andrew Lucas 
Licensing Officers: Jeffrey Leib 

Ash Waghela 
Responsible Authority  
(Environmental Health): 

 
Jo Smith 

Objectors: Steve Carey 
Robert Clark 

Applicant‘s Representative: Shankar Sivashankar 
Applicant: N/A 

 
RESOLVED:  To vary the premises licence subject to the following timings and 
conditions:  
 

Licensable activities and hours permitted: 

 
DAY Hours 

open to 
public 

Alcohol 
sales (on 
and off-
sales) 

Films, live 
and 

recorded 
music, 
dance, 

provision of 
music and 

dance 
facilities and 
provision of 

similar 
facilities 

Late night 
refreshment 

Mon 1030 - 0030 1030 - 0000 0730 - 0000 2300 – 0000 

Tues 1030 - 0030 1030 - 0000 0730 - 0000 2300 – 0000 

Wed 1030 - 0030 1030 - 0000 0730 - 0000 2300 – 0000 

Thurs 1030 - 0030 1030 - 0000 0730 - 0000 2300 – 0000 

Fri 1030 - 0100 1030 - 0030 0730 - 0030 2300 – 0030 

Sat 1030 - 0100 1030 - 0030 0730 - 0030 2300 – 0030 

Sun 1000 - 0030 1030 - 0000 0730 - 0000 2300 – 0000 
 
Seasonal variations:  none 
 
The Premises will close at 0130 hours on days when there is a pre-
booked party.  No licensable activities may be provided after 0100 hours on 
those days. 
 
Pre-booked parties are only permitted on days where the following day is a 
non-working day. 
 
Conditions 

 
Prevention of crime and disorder 
 
1. (1)  The CCTV system to be maintained and operated in good order 

in accordance with the Home Office Operational Requirements CCTV 



 

- 52 -  Licensing Panel - 14 September 2016 

Manual 2009 (Publication 28/09). 
 

(2)  Images recorded will be clearly identifiable, stored securely and 
retained for a period of not less than 31 days 

 
(3)  Images and recordings will be made available to police and 
licensing authority officers in a format suitable of being viewed away 
from the premises within 24 hours of being requested. 

 
(4)  No image or recording shall be provided in accordance with 
sub-condition 3 unless the police or licensing authority officer 
requesting it has entered his reasons for doing so in a register 
maintained by the premises licence holder to meet his requirements 
under the Data Protection Act 1990. 

 
2. (1)  No alcohol may be provided to any person between the following 

times except within the restaurant area, or to hotel guests on 
production of their key or other means of obtaining access to their 
hotel bedroom as a means of identification: 

 
Sun, Mon, Tues, Wed, Thur 0000 and 1030 hours 
Friday and Saturday 0030 and 1030 hours 

 
(2)  No late night refreshment may be provided to any person 
between the following times except to hotel guests on production of 
their key or other means of obtaining access to their hotel bedroom as 
a means of identification: 

 
Sun, Mon, Tues, Wed, Thur 0000 and 0500 hours 
Friday and Saturday 0030 and 0500 hours 

 
Prevention of public nuisance 
 
3. Appropriate automatic noise control devices must be fitted in 

accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions to all sound 
amplification equipment used on the premises.  The device must be: 

 
a)  Set so that the volume of any amplified sound emanating from 

the premises does not cause a public nuisance.  A Compliance 
Certificate must be supplied to the licensing authority for the 
installation of the unit for approval before any regulated 
entertainment is carried out. 

 
The installation must be carried out by a competent/qualified 
person.  The compliance certificate must contain the following. 

 
5 minute LAEQ 
Frequency analysis between 200Hz - 30Hz 

 
b)  The devices must be fitted to all power outlets (i.e. to the main 

distribution unit) and externally opening window and doors to 
the premises. 



  

 

 

 
c)  The device shall be located in a lockable cabinet and set at a 

level to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority’s 
Environmental Health service.  The keys shall be held by the 
designated premises supervisor or other authorised manager 
and shall not be available to any other person. 

 
d)  The limiter shall not be altered without prior agreement from the 

Licensing Authority’s Environmental Health service.  The sound 
limiting device shall be designed to activate a visual warning 
and prevent any increase in volume once the pre-determined 
sound limit has been reached. 

 
4. The Premises Supervisor must ensure that any amplified sound from 

the premises does not cause a public nuisance by ensuring that 
amplified sound is inaudible at the boundary of any premises where 
the occupiers are likely to be sensitive to noise. 

 
5. All doors and windows to the premises shall be kept closed after 21.00 

hours when regulated entertainment is taking place, except for access 
and egress. 

 
6. All doors used as fire exits only shall be fitted with audible and/or 

visual alarms that operate when doors are opened. 
 
7. There shall be no admission or re-admission to the premises after 

23:00 hours, except for customers exiting in order to smoke. 
 
8. Smoking is only permitted in the rear car park. 
 
9. No drinks are to be taken outside the premises at any time. 
 
10. Customers shall be encouraged to disperse quietly and avoid 

congregating outside the premises at closing time. 
 
11. Clear and legible notices shall be displayed in a prominent position 

near the exit door(s) requesting that customers leave quietly to avoid 
disturbing local residents. 

 
12. Clear and legible notice shall be displayed in a prominent position in 

the external areas where customers are permitted to smoke, 
requesting that they keep noise to a minimum to avoid disturbing local 
residents. 

 
13. The designated premises supervisor or his/her representative shall 

conduct regular assessments of the noise coming from the premises 
on each occasion there is regulated entertainment, and shall take 
steps to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a 
disturbance to local residents.  A written record shall be kept in a log 
book and shall include the time and date of the checks, the person 
making them and the findings, including any remedial action. 

 



 

- 54 -  Licensing Panel - 14 September 2016 

14. The Applicant is to obtain a written report from an acoustic engineer 
who is a member of the Institute of Acoustics.  The report should 
identify the type of regulated entertainment to be carried out and 
recommend any active or passive measures required to prevent 
airborne or structural noise and vibration transmission from adversely 
affecting local residents.  A copy of the report shall be provided to the 
Licensing Authority’s Environmental Health service.  All recommended 
works shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Domestic 
Environmental Health Officer within two months from the date of the 
acoustic engineer's report. 

 
15. A record shall be kept of all complaints relating to any incident which 

might undermine the four licensing objectives that takes place on, or in 
the immediate vicinity of, the Premises.  Any action taken to address 
the complaint shall also be entered in the record. This record shall be 
available for inspection by the Licensing Authority and the Police at all 
times when the Premises are open. 
 

16. When a pre-booked party takes place a minimum of two licensed door 
staff shall be employed.  During closing time, they will assist in 
dispersing persons as quietly and speedily as possible to minimise any 
nuisance to local residents.  The DPS/Manager shall take account of 
any recommendation made or requirement imposed by the Police 
Licensing Officer as to whether further licensed door staff would be 
appropriate for any pre-booked party. 

 
17. The Premises will make available telephone numbers of taxi/mini-cab 

service operators and will offer to arrange a taxi or mini-cab in 
advance where a patron requests it. 

 
18. Where there is a pre-booked party, taxis and mini-cabs shall be told to 

collect patrons from the Hotel car park at the rear of the premises and 
not the service road at the front. 

 
19. All staff employed at the premises and any licensed door staff shall 

wear appropriate name badges stating their correct name. 
 
Protecting children from harm 
 
20. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that the premises has a 

documented and recorded policy in relation to child safeguarding by 
ensuring staff are aware of the Metropolitan Police’s Operation 
Makesafe; displaying appropriate literature in the premises; and being 
aware of how to report any possible concerns. 

 
REASONS: 
 
The Panel considered that the measures taken above were appropriate and 
proportionate in the circumstances to promote all the licensing objectives. 

 
Right to appeal 
 

http://content.met.police.uk/Article/Operation-Makesafe/1400029989896/1400029989896
http://content.met.police.uk/Article/Operation-Makesafe/1400029989896/1400029989896


  

 

 

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more 
of the grounds set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal 
to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of notification of this decision. 
 

92. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
None. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.30 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KAIRUL KAREEMA MARIKAR 
Chair 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


